

No. 08-205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

**On Appeal
From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

MICHAEL BOOS
*Citizens United General
Counsel*
4101 Chain Bridge Road
Suite 313
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 691-7717

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
JUSTIN S. HERRING
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT	1
I. <i>AUSTIN</i> WAS WRONGLY DECIDED AND ITS SPEECH-SUPPRESSING ANTI- DISTORTION RATIONALE SHOULD BE ABANDONED.....	4
A. <i>Austin</i> Was A Poorly Reasoned Departure From <i>Buckley</i> And Other First Amendment Precedent.....	5
B. There Are No Reliance Interests Or Other Prudential Considerations That Militate Against Overruling <i>Austin</i>	14
II. A REEXAMINATION OF <i>AUSTIN</i> 'S ANTI- DISTORTION RATIONALE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE PROPER DISPOSITION OF THIS CASE	15
III. BCRA § 203 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO CITIZENS UNITED	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	6, 7, 9, 11, 21
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	3, 8, 9
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	8
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	2, 7, 13, 21
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	15
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	14, 15, 19, 21
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	15

<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	5, 15
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970)	20
<i>Morey v. Doud</i> , 354 U.S. 457 (1957).....	15
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) (per curiam)	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	4, 14
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	15
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980).....	20
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	18
<i>Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	14
STATUTES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.029	10

2 U.S.C. § 431(h) (1975)	6
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(B)	12
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d).....	16
2 U.S.C. § 437h note.....	17
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1	8
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B)(i)	22
18 U.S.C. § 608(e)(1) (1975)	6
REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 114.15(b)(2).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David N. Bossie, <i>Hillary: The Politics of Personal Destruction</i> (2008).....	2
148 Cong. Rec. S2142 (2002).....	16
FEC Advisory Op. 2008-15 (Nov. 24, 2008)	18
